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A n the Matter of

In the State of Arizona. . . .-

"' BEFORE THE ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD . .."" "' -~

e Board Case No. MD-01-0861
MARVIN GlBBS M D |

S j._:FINDINGSOFFACT ot
Holder of License No: 13736 -,; f. 7 .| CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

For the Practice of Medicine - .. - :.ﬂAND ORDER

"(Decree of Censure Probatlon & Crvrl
Penalty) L

0

_ The Arlzona Medlcal Board (“Board ) consrdered thrs matter at rts publrc meetrng on
February 12 2003 Marvm Glbbs M D., ( Respondent”) appeared before the Board w:th
Iegal counsel Dan Jantsch for a formal mterwew pursuant to the authorlty vested in the
Board by A R. S § 32- 1451(H) After due consrderatlon of the facts and law. appllcable to
this matter the Board voted to issue the followmg fi ndlngs of fact, conclusrons of law and
order. , i . | . |
| .4'F‘lNDlNG'S OF FAcr -

. .";1.4 : The Board |s the duly constttuted authonty for the regulatlon and control of
the practlce of allopathrc medlcme in the State of Anzona . o | . | ‘
= 2. ' Respondent is the holder of Llcense No 13736 for the practlce of allopathrc

medlcme ln the State of Anzona .

) 3.' f The Board mrtrated case number MD-01-0861 after recervrng mformatlon

from the Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA") that Respondent prescnbed controlled

substance medlcatlons and prescnptton-only medlcatrons to mdtvrduals vra rnternet web

srtes The Board subpoenaed pharmacy records and determlned that over approxrmately

10 months Respondent had |ssued and/or authonzed prescnptlons and refi lis over 9 00C

_ 'tlmes for a total of over 700 000 dosage umts ultlmately dlspensed to approxrmately 2 60C

patlents
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maxumum of two ref |Is

U 4. ' An lnvestlgatlonal mterv:ew wnth R=spondent rev.ealed the following'

Owners of an auto body parts buctness in Mesa approached Respondent |n

‘May or June of 2000 and asked hlm to partncspate m the practlce of medlcme vra the

,mternet Inltlally Respondent prescnbed medrTatnons from “MYPR!VATEDOC com" and

was pard $20 00" for each mternet consultatlon V|5|tors to the web sute fi lled out a

questronnalre regardmg thelr medlcat hlstory and the|r medlcal complamt Respondent

_recelved the forms via the mternet and also received a schedute of when the patlents

: would be calhng for an evaluatlon Respondent tmttally evaluated 10 to 15 patlents per

day, spendlng approxnmately 5 to 10 mlnutes wnth each patlent By December 2000 the

'lnternet consultatlons lncreased to approxumately 30 per day

" B b.. : Respondent made no effort to vahdate the mformatlon provnded to h|m via

.the rnternet Also MYPRlVATEDOC com requested venﬂcatlon of pattent |dent|ty through

plcture |dent|ﬁcat|on but Respondent did not mdependently venfy patlent rdenttty

Respondent had not taken any courses or. con rnumg medtcal educatlon in chronac pam

management or the |dent|f catlon of drug seeking behaVlor Respondent dld not perform

any physucal examlnatlons of the patlents nor did' he request or obtaln medacal record<

'.from other treatlng physrcuans Respondent drd not beligve he had establlshed a doctor

patlent relatlonshlp wnth any of the mtemet pattents. .The‘majonty. of prescrl,pt;ons lssuec

'by the Respondent were for a thlrty-day supply of controlte'd'subStance ’medication_s,- with ¢

" 'c. ' Respondent termlnated h|s relainonshlp wnth MYPRIVATEDOC com ir

'February 2001 Dunng the time he ‘was assocnated with MYPRIVATEDOC corr
. _Respondent recelved approxumately $52, 000 : Frorn Aprrl 2001 through August 200‘

Respondent worked wnth the internet. web site MEDSWORLDWIDE.com"’. .«The referra

and evaluatlon process used by Respondent at MEDSWQRLDWIDE;com 'w'és; essentialty
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the same as wrth MYPRlVATEDOC com. Respondent was pard $70 per consultatron by
MEDSWORLDWIDE com and in total recelved approxmately $36 000 In August 2001
when Respondent severed hlS relatlonshlp wrth MEDSWORLDWIDE com he started hrs

‘own web srte "EXPRESSMEDCARE com” '

: d{. g Respondent assocrated wrth a Flonda pharmacy that issued the medlcatrons

_prescnbed on EXPRESSMEDCARE com Respondent charged $1OO to $125~per

consultatuon Respondent estlmated that he consulted wrth approxlmately 900 patlents
untrl December 21 2001 when the DEA conf scated hls computer ' i

e. ’"‘ Respondent dld not marntaln any medrcal records on the patrents he

"prescnbed to over the lnternet

" 5. - Respondent ongrnally appeared before the Board for a formal mtervrew in
June 2002 Respondent was asked’ how hls conduct ﬁt |nto what reasonably pmdenl

physmans would consrder the prudent and reasonable practlce of medlcme Respondenl

'on other busmess ventures in. the past recommended mternet prescrrblng to h|m

lost hrs pnvrleges at Mesa Lutheran Hospltal a hospltal where 90% of hlS patlent volume
was generated Accordlng to Respondent the physrcran who recommended he engage |r
thls practlce knew Respondent needed help generatlng income.. . | |
- .;6: Respondent testif ed that he was unaware of any law that sald he could no
prescnbe wnthout dorng a physical. examlnatlon and belleved the practlce was harmless
Respondent stated he was assured that attorneys ‘would be consulted to gurde the

busrness ln the nght path ‘in terms of regulatory boards and that there were no laws o]

|| statutes regardmg t_hls _practice. Respondent noted that another physucran who wa«

'considering engaging in this _conduct stated that he was going o .call the Board to see if i
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was permusmble When Respondent saw that the other physacuan was prescrlblng over the
tnternet he assumed that the Board had told the other physman that it was acceptable

Respondent testlﬁed that he was dlsturbed when towards the end of

. _February 2001 the owners of an mternet web snte |nformed him that the DEA had vusrted

~w1th them and glven them the optlon of vo|untarlly shuttrng down or bemg shut down by

the DEA The owner of the pharmacy Respondent used through MYPRIVATEDOC com
mformed Respondent that the DEA had also wsuted hlm and questnoned hlm '

- 8. ". Respondent was asked what educatlonal materlal he had read that supports

'the ongosng prescrtbmg of the types of medlcatton he had prescnbed w;thout a dlrect

patlent evaluatlon Respondent stated that he had not prescnbed medlcatnon on an

ongonng basns and had onIy done so for patlents on a temporary basrs whlle they

'estabhshed with a local physnman The Board noted that the record of prescnptlons ref Iled

by Respondent dld not support thIS contentlon o | _

9.. Respondent testlt" ed that he dld not do any pnmary source venf catlon of the
patlent’s complalnt for mstance he did not revnew records, reports of tests phy3|cal
therapy consultatlons and the’ Ilke Respondent was unable to satlsfactonly explam how
he dlstmgulshed between drug seeklng patlents and patlents who may have had legltlmate
need for paln medlcatlon Accordlng to Respondent he became mvolved in mternet

prescnbmg because of h|s lnterest |n helplng the communlty and h|s concern for mternet

, patlents most of whom had elther Iost thelr msurance no Ionger had a pnmary care

physrcuan because of a physuclans retlrement or relocatron or were unable to fi nd a
physmnan to satlsfactonly treat their pam | o 4. | . ' 1 o

' ‘10." Respondent testlfled that he dlscontlnued prescnbmg over the lnternet in
December 2001 when the DEA approached hlm Respondent was asked to reconcrle hrs

statements that he started prescnblng over the mternet out of concern for patlents who
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' had no 1nsurance or were |n transu and dld not have a local physrcran wrth hlS havrng

started thls practrce after he lost hIS pnvrleges and a large portron of hns |ncome

' Respondent stated that he been expenencrng fi nancral problems Iong before he lost hrs

pnvrleges and started to prescnbe over the mternet

11 ) Respondent was unable to list the srde effects of amrtnptylme a drug he
prescrlbed '. [ . ) _ | |

| 1.2. " Respondent testrf' ed that he stated that he set up. hrs own. web srte after

' recelvmg comptamts from patlents that it took a long trme to get the medlcatron from the

- other websrtes and that MEDSWORLDWIDE com told h|m that the DEA approached

the pharmacy that fi IIed the prescnptlons Also Respondent testlt” ed that although

, MYPRIVATEDOC com was chargmg the patlents $100 per consultatlon he was only

,.berng pald $20 per consultatlon When Respondent prescnbed from hlS own web srte he

charged $1OO to $125 per consultatlon Respondent testrf’ ed that when he started h|s own
web snte he dld not contract wrth a pharmacy, but used the same Flonda pharmacy as
MEDSWORLDWIDE com Accordlng to Respondent he d|d not fee spllt wrth the
pharmacy because he belreved it was. |Ilegal | | | ‘" -

. " "l3. At the conclusnon of the June 5 2002 mtervrew the Board expressed
concern that Respondent appeared to have a relatlvely poor understandlng of the
management of chronic paln and that’ Respondent was |n a hrgh stress S|tuat|on wrth
relatlvely Ilttle understandlng of the basrc pharmacology of the drugs he was prescnblng
'vAccordlngly, the. Board continued the mtervrew and ordered Respondent to undergo a
'clmrcal competency evaluatron ('PLAS") wnth 60 days Respondent also agreed not to
prescnbe any scheduled medlcatrons to patlents outsrde of hIS regular obstetnc and

gynecologlcal practlce until further order of the Board
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14 o The Board resumed Respondent's formal mtervrew on February 12 2003

'1.5 The Board noted that the PLAS evaluatlon showed that Respondent

' performed satlsfactonly |n obstetncs and gynecology, hrs area of specralty and that he'

. was deﬁcrent m pharmacolognc therapres outsrde hrs specralty and’ in ethlcs and

communlcatlon ~ A . _ ‘ .

- 16.". Respondent mducated that hlS current practrce was a. solo off ce-based,
obstetncs and gynecology practlce Respondent noted that he dld not currently have staff
pnvrleges at any hosprtal but that pnvrleges at certarn hospltals were pendmg the

resolutlon of thrs matter Respondent testlf ed that because he does not have hosprtal

.pnvrleges he transfers care of obstetnc patrents to another group of physrcrans in

approxrmately the 35th or 36th week of the patrent’s pregnancy Respondent noted that
there had been no actron agalnst his DEA certifi cate Respondent testn" ed that smce the
June formal mtervrew he had not prescnbed controlled substances to any patlent outsrde
of hls obstetncs and gynecology practlce and even then lt is a very rare ‘situation that hrs
patrents requrre controlled substances unless they are post-surglcal patlents |

'.'~ '17 Respondent noted that the PLAS evaluatron was very objectrve and he
galned from it. Respondent stated that at one pomt durrng the evaluatron he went through
at Ieast five hours of testmg |nvolv1ng many areas of medrcrne Respondent testrf ed that
from when the Board ordered the evaluatlon |n June he spent trme prepanng for the
evaluatlon and that he has already taken the Physrcran Assessment Cllnlcal Educatnon
Program (“PACE") prescnblng course because” |t is very smportant to him to understand

the gravrty of the Board s concern Respondent stated that he took the PACE prescnbrng

'course after attendrng the October Board Where' PACE made a presentatron to the Board

that mcluded a descrlptron of the course.
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-“i8 Respondent testlﬂed that he beheves he |s mvolved in medtcal care to be a

beneft to socrety and - he took a very superF icial, narve approach to. chronlc pam

, management but he d|d so to help workmg class people get care .

. 19 : Respondent testtt" ed that because he had only been mformed of the PLAS

results wrthm the Iast week he had not taken any other contlnumg medlcal educatlon

| ("CME") courses in areas noted as weaknesses in the PLAS evaluatlon The Board noted

that |t was |mpressed Wlth the evaluatlon and that lt ‘was obvrous that Respondent had

worked hard for |t Respondent was asked how much CME he had taken |n the last year

r_Respondent noted that he had over 60 CME credlts |nc|ud|ng credlts m medlcal

compllcatlons assocrated wrth obstetncs and gynecology. endocrmology and mfertlllty
urogynecology, compllcatrons of gynecologlc surgery, the latest mformatlon in obstetncs in

terms of evaluatlng premature Iabor retardatlon and complrcatlons in pregnancy such as

_hypertensron and dtabetes Respondent also noted that he took courses in mrgrame

headache management and congestlve heart fallure

- 20, Respondent testxﬁed that what he d|d was wrong and he should have never

-'gotten mvolved wnth mternet prescnbmg, based especrally on what he has Iearned through

the prescnbmg CME course that paln management takes a comprehensrve evaluatlon and
a longltudlnal approach an on-gomg approach to evaluatlng patrents to make sure their
care 1s approprlate Respondent stated that he never even con3|dered the pOSS|b|I|ty ot
dwersnon or abuse by the lnternet patlents ." | R o

21".' The standard of care for the management of prescnbmg medrcatlons w:th

the exceptlon of emergent sntuatlons requures there be a doctor-patlent relatlonshlp

-establrshed ona face-to—face basns before prescnbmg a medlcatlon
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2 Respondent’s conduct was unreasonable glven the standard of care

’ ‘because he prescnbed medrcatrons over the mternet wrthout fi rst estabhshmg a face-to-

face doctor-patlent relatlonshlp W|th those to whom he prescrlbed

- 230 The potentral harm resultlng from Respondents conduct mcludes patlents
becommg addlcted to the medlcatrons prescrlbed and the harm to others in the commumty
through the dlverS|on of medlcattons . ‘ | R

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

3

‘ “ The Anzona Medlcal Board possesses Junsdlctron over the subject matter
hereof and over Respondent ‘ _ o " '
' _'2..' ;‘ ' The Board has recelved substantral evrdence supportmg the Fmdlngs of Fact
descrlbed above and sa|d ﬁndlngs constltute unprofessronal conduct or other grounds for
the Board to take dlscrpllnary action. L .

: 3." - The conduct and curcumstances above in paragraphs 3 through 6, 8 through

. '11 and 20 through 23 constltute unprofessnonal conduct pursuant to A RS § § 32-
1401(24)(e) ("[f]alllng or refusmg to mamtarn adequate records on a patlent “) 32-

. 1401(24)(q) (“[a]ny conduct or practlce that is or mrght be harmful or dangerous to the

health of the patlent or the pUbllC ) and 32- 1401(24)(ss) * [p]rescrlblng dtspensmg or

the Ircensee f rst conducts a physrcal examlnatron of that person or has prewously

estabhshed a doctor-patlent relatronshlp coeM |
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R . ORDER' |
o Based upon the foregorng Flndlngs of Fact and Conclusnons of Law
i s HEREBY ORDERED that: | o
. 1‘;1 ) Respondent is |ssued a Decree of Censure for prescrlblng narcotlcs and

managlng chromc pam patrents over the mternet wnthout establlshlng a face-to-face

) doctor-patlent relatlonshup

' '2. ' Wlthm one year of the effectlve date of thls Order Respondent shall pay a
cnvrl penalty of $1 0 000 L | " | |
. .3__. - Respondent is placed on probatlon for ten years wrth the followmg terms and
condrtrons g | : ‘ L |

Respondent shaII prescnbe Schedule ! and 1l drugs only for those

mdrwduals who are establlshed patlents of hls obstetncs and gynecology practlce

b. Wlthln one year of the effectfve date of thls Order Respondent shall obtam

'20 hours of Board-Staff pre—approved Category | contlnumg medlcal educatlon ( CME”) in

ethlcs and 15 hours of- Board Staff pre-approved Category | CME in record keeplng The

‘CME hours are |n addrtron to the hours requnred for blenmat medlcal license renewal

Board Staff or |ts agents shall conduct a chart revnew wuthm one year of completron of the

_.recordkeeplng CME The Board retams le‘ISdlCtlon to take’ addltronal dlsmpllnary ol

remedlal actron based upon the chart revrew .

" o . é,, ﬁ. Respondent shall pay the costs assoc:ated wrth monltormg his probatlon as
desrgnated by the Board each and every year of probatlon Such costs may be adjustec
on an annual basrs Costs are payable to the Board no later than 60 days after i mvonce |<
sent to Respondent and thereafter on an annual basns Fallure to pay these costs withir

30 days of the due date constltutes a vrolatlon of probatron

e
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ORIGlNAL of the foregomg ﬂled thrs”’ o ‘

' d Respondent shall submlt quarterly declaratrons under penaIty of per]ury on

forms provrded by the Board statmg whether there has been comphance wrth aII

condltrons of- probatlon The declaratlons shall be submrtted on or before the 15th of

March June September and December of each year beglnnlng on or. before December

'1 5 2003

RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REVIEW

Respondent is hereby notlﬂed that he has the nght to petrtlon for a reheanng or

‘revuew The petltron for reheanng or rewew must be flled wnth the Boards Executrve'

Dlrector W|th|n thlrty (30) days after service of thts Order A. R S. § 41 1092 09 The .
petatlon for reheanng or revuew must ‘set forth Iegally suffrcuent reasons for grantlng a.

reheanng or. revrew AA C R4 16 102 Servrce of thls order is effectlve t” ive (5) days )

, after date of marllng If a motlon for reheanng or revrew IS not fi Ied the Board s Order :

becomes effectwe thlrty-’r' ve (35) days after it is malled to Respondent

Respondent is further notlf' ed that the filing of a motlon for rehearlng or revuew is.

reqmred to preserve any nghts of appeal to the Superror Court

B ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD

| .
BARRY/-’( CASSIDY Ph. D PA-C
Executlve Dlrector :

ek day of 4 2003 wrth

The Anzona Medical Board
9545 East Doubletree Ranch Road - -
Scottsd_ale, Arizo‘na 85258 -

10
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mailed by U.S. Certified Mail this

Dan Jantsch

|| Olson, Jantsch&Bakker PA D

7243 North 16th Street’ .
Phoenlx Anzona 85020 7250

E Executed copy of the foregonng '

malled by U.S. Mail this

. L‘i dayofw 2003 to

Marvnn anbs M.D:
2034 East So_uthern Avenue

|l Suite U
Tempe Arizona 85282 7519

day of flz 2003 to::

Chnstlne Cassetta
Assistant Attorney General

Compliance -
Investigations (Investlgatlon Flle)

.|| Arizona Medical Board -

Sl 16 19545 East Doubletree Ranch Road

Scottsdale, Arizona 85258

Executed copy-of the foregoing .

gﬁ day of 4 z 2003, to:

Sandra Waitt, Management Analyst
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Coex of the foregomg hand-deltvered t_hls e

S
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BEFORE THE ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD

In the Matter of
MARVIN L. GIBBS, M.D.

Holder of License No. 13736
For the Practice of Allopathic Medicine

In the State of Arizona. LICENSE

INTRODUCTION

Case No. MD-OG-OZOZA

INTERIM FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER
FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSION OF

!
!

The above-captioned matter came on for discussion before the} Arizona Medical Board

(“Board”) on August 24, 2006. After reviewing relevant information

and deliberating, the Board

considered proceedings for a summary action against the license of:;Marvin L. Gibbs, M.D.

("Respondent”). Having considered the information in the matter
Board enters the following Interim Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Suspension of License, pending formal hearing or other Board action

INTERIM FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Board is the duly constituted authority for licensin
of allopathic medicine in the State of Arizona.

2. Resp.ondent is the holder of License No. 13736 fo
medicine in the State of Arizona.

3. The Board initiated case number MD-06-0207A after,

another physician regarding Respondent’'s care and treatment of

and being fully advised, the
Law ‘and Order for Summary
. AR.S. § 32-1451(D).

3 and regulating the practice
r the practice of allopathic

receiving a complaint from

a 35—year old male patient

("JZ"). The complaint alleged Respondent failed to appropriately treat JZ’s erectile dysfunction

leading to priapism lasting for one week.

4. On January 3, 2006 Respondent evaluated JZ. In his

maintained an erection for thirteen minutes after penetration and he

(
'nedifcal history JZ stated he

desired the time to be two
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hours. Respondent diagnosed JZ with premature ejaculation.

Respondent prescribed penile

injection therapy. Respondent did not offer JZ any conventional alte 'nati\(e treatments.

5. Respondent’s prescribed a test dose of .24 ccs of

what Respondent calls a

“trimix” consisting of 5.9 mcg of PGE1/ml, 17.65 mg of paparerine/mg, and .59 mg of

phentolamine resulting in JZ maintaining an erection lasting between three hours and twenty

minutes and five hours. JZ required 240 mg of oral Sudafed to res
this event, Respondent prescribed a dose of .15 ccs with a target e
presented to Respondent with a history of having injected himse
having a sixteen hour erection. Respondent maintained JZ on the
Respondent added more saline to the injections, but continue
medication.

6. On January 26 JZ presented to Respondent at 10:30
reflect JZ had priapism .of thirteen and one-half hours duration that
prescribed dose. However, the complainin_g physician sftates JZ's
Respondent treated JZ with injection and aspiration and the priapi
had recurrent priapism and returned to Respondent at 4:40 p.m. Re
aspirated JZ, but without good result. At 7:14 p.m. Respondent arra
emergency room. By this time it was at least twenty-two hours afte
response to the Board, Respondent states this event must have

overuse of the medication, but this is not documented in the chart.

olvefthe erection. Based on
ectioin time of two hours. JZ
f twice on January 11 and
samé dose. On January 18

d thé same total dose of

a.m:_. Respondent’s records
devéloped after he took the
priaipism lasted one week.
sm appeared to resolve. JZ
spondent again injected and
ngeci for JZ's transfer to the

- JZ's erection began. In his

been precipitated by JZ's

7. JZ sought care from a urologist who states JZ will likely have permanent erectile

dysfunction. The Board’s Medical Consultant opined that penile

injection is not therapy for

premature ejaculation. Respondent filed an extensive response with multiple documents he

claimed supported his treatment. The Medical Consuitant reviewed the response and concluded

Respondent is in effect prescribing priapism and there is no val

d literature to support this
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{| internet prescribing (for which he was disciplined in 2003). Respc

treatment plan. The Medical Consultant provided literature support

Consultant also criticized Respondent’s failure to offer the patient co

ng his position. The Medical

mmon treatment options and

concluded Respondent lacks a basic understanding of the treatment of premature ejaculation

and lacks the ability to understand or follow established treatment gu

8. An aggravating factor is the Medical Consultant’s con
Board’s concerns regarding Respondent’s practice patterns. Spe
issued a Decree of Censure for internet prescribing and restricted
Schedule Il and Il controlled substancés. In its 2003 Order the Bo
Respondent appeared to have a relatively poor understanding of
pain . .

. and relatively little understanding of the basic pharmac

prescribing.”

idelines.

cern§ are very similar to the
cificailly, in 2003 the Board
Resp;)ondent‘s prescribing of
ard éxpressed “concern that
the management of chronic

oIogy of the drugs he was

An additional aggravating factor is the Drug Enforcenﬁent Agency’s (“DEA")

February. 20, 2004 Order revoking Respondent’s prescribing. certificate énd finding Respondent

practiced beyond the scope of his expertise solely for the purpose of ﬁnah'cial gain. An additional

aggravating factor is that when Respondent lost hospital obstetrica

privileges and turned to treating sexual dysfunction in addition to his
9. If Respondent was restricted from treating sexual
another area of medicine in which he is not qualified to practice.
10.
imperatively requires emergency action.

INTERIM CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board possesses jurisdiction over the subje

|: privileges he turned to the
>ndeht then' lost prescribing
obstetrics practice.

dysfunction he may turn to

The facts as presented demonstrate that the public health, safety or welfarg

ct matter hereof and over

Respondent, holder of License No. 13736 for the practice of allopathic medicine in the State of

Arizona.

2. The conduct and circumstances described above constitute unprofessional
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conduct pursuant to A.R.S. § 32-1401(27)(e) (“[flailing or refusing f

o maintain adequate records

on a patient”); 32-1401(27)(q) (“[a]ny conduct or practice that is or might be harmful or dangerous

to the health or the patient or the public”); and 32-1401(27)(Il) (“[C]ondubt that the board

determines is gross negligence, repeated negligence or negligenc:
death of a patient”).
3. Based on the foregoing Interim Findings of Fact and C
health, safety or welfare imperatively requires emergency action. A.R
ORDER
Based on the foregoing Interim Findings of Fact and Conclus
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Respondent’s license to practice allopathic medici
License No. 13736, is summarily suspended pending a formal hea
Law Judge from the Office of Administrative Hearings.

2. «The Interim Findings of Fact and Conclusions of La
Respondent . of the charges' of unprofessional conduct made
Respondent is entitled to a formal .hearing to defend these charges
after the issuance of this order.

3. The Board’s Executive Director is instructed to refe

e resulting in harm to or the

onclusions of Law, the public

.S. § 32-1451(D).
ons of Law, set forth above,

ne iﬁ the State of Arizona,

ring before an Administrative
W cohstitute written notice. to
by the Board against him.

as expeditiously as possible

- this matter to the Office of

Administrative Hearings for scheduling of an administrative hearing :to be commenced as

expeditiously as possible from the date of the issuance of this order,

otherwise by Respondent.

unless stipulated and agreed
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ORIGINAL of the foregoing filed this
V" day of pgmgm’ , 20086, with:

Arizona Medical Board
9545 East Doubletree Ranch Road
Scottsdale, Arizona 85258

EXECUTED COPY of the mailed by
- First Class-mail this _?/j M day of
August 2006 to: ’

Marvin Leo Gibbs, M.D.
(Address of record)., -

Dean Brekke

Assistant Attorney General
Arizona Attorney General's Office
1275 West Washington, CIV/LES
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

A\

ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD

Timothy C. Miller;, J.D.
Executive Director
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BEFORE THE ARIZONA MEDICAL BOARD
In the Matter of Docket No. 07A-070247-MDX
MARVIN L. GIBBS, M.D., Case No. MD-07-0247A
Holder.of License No. 13736
For the Practice of Allopathic Medicine in the FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS

State of Arizona OF LAW AND ORDER FOR
REVOCATION OF LICENSE.

On August 8, 2007 this matter came before the Arizona Medical Board (“Board”) for
oral argument and consideration of the Administrative Law Judge ("ALJ") Brian Brendan Tully's
proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and Recommended Order involving Marvin L.
Gibbs, M.D. (“Respondent”). Respondent was notified of the Board’s intent to consider this matter
at the Board’'s public meeting. Respondent did appear and was represented by counsel, Daniel
P. Jantsch. The State was represented by Assistant Attorney General Anne Froedge. Christine
Cassetta, Assistant Attorney General with the Solicitor General's Section of the Attorney
General’'s Office provided legal advice to the Board.

The Board having considered the ALJ's recommended decision and the entire record in
this matter hereby issues the following Findings of Fact, Conclusion of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The Arizona Medical Board ("Board”} is the authority for licensing and regulating
the practice of allopathic medicine in the State of Arizona.
2. Respondent is the holder of License No. 13736 for the practice of allopathic
medicine in Arizona.
3. Respondent practiced in obstetrics and gynecology in Arizona from 1983 to
approximately 2004. In August 2004 he opened the clinic named Universal Health and Wellness,

where he treated patients with male sexual dysfunction. He was the sole owner of that practice.
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4, Respondent's medical license was required to be renewed in August 2006.
Respondent did not renew the license within the four month grace period. Respondent's license
did not expire in December 2008, but instead was suspended by operation of law due to active
investigations by the Board. A.R.S. § 32-3202.

5. On or about August 25, 2006 the Board summarily suspended Respondent's
medical license in Case No. MD-06-0207A. A formal hearing was conducted in that case before
the Office of Administrative Hearings, an independent agency. At its February 2007 meeting, the
Board adopted the Administrative Law Judge's recommended Order in that case and lifted
Respondent’s license suspension for "time served" and placed Respondent on probation for one
year to monitor his medical records keeping.

6. On April 19, 2007 the Board considered another summary action against
Respondent in Case No. MD-07-0247A and. entered an Interim Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law and Order of Summary Suspension of License.

7. Respondent's treatment for males with sexual dysfunction varied from oral
agents called phosphodiesterase inhibitors, such as Viagra, Cialis and Levitra, to injectable
medications called Trimix.

8. Trimix consisted of the following three different medications in a solution:
Phentolamine, Papeverine and Prostaglandins.

9. Trimix injectable therapy requires that the medicated syringes by kept cool by
refrigeration.

10. After obtaining his dispensing certificate in January 2006 Respondent's standard
practice was to perform a physical examination of a patient, then write a prescription and send it to
a neighboring pharmacy named the Compounding Center. The pharmacy then returned the
medication in vials to Respondent’s clinic. Respondent's clinic would purchase the medication at a

whoiesale price, load the medication from the vials into syringes at the prescribed dosage levels,
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and then sell the loaded syringes to the patient at a marked up price. Prior to Respondent
obtaining a dispensing certificate, the pharmacy loaded the medication into the syringes and
returned the loaded syringes to the clinic.

11. After being summarily suspended in August 2006 Respondent continued to
operate his clinic. Respondent testified he would open the clinic in the morning and close it in the
evening after doing accounting and taking money to the bank. He denies practicing medicine.

12. Michael Berke, N.P. a naturopathic physician, worked for Respondent from
September 6, 2006 to October 3, 2006. Dr. Berke saw approximately 80 to 90 patients over 14
days. Respondent had reasonable knowledge that Dr. Berke was no longer providing services to
his clinic after October 3, 2006.

13. Dr. Berke wrote prescriptions and dispensed medications while working at
Respondent's clinic. Dr. Berke did not, and does not, have a dispensing certificate. Dr. Berke
testified he assumed Respondent's dispensing certificate was still in effect, which it was not.

14. Respondent profited by Dr. Berke seeing patients, writing prescriptions and
dispensing medications to patients at his clinic while he was summarily suspended.

15. Respondent loaded syringes for patient J.E. while Dr. Berke was working for him,

16. There is no evidence that a medical license is required for loading prescription
medications from a vial into syringes.

17. Dr. Berke testified he left several signed, but blank prescriptions at Respondent's
clinic.

18. On or about October 27, 2006 a pharmacy log reflects a prescription issued by
Dr. Berke for a compound Trimix naming Respondent as the patient. Dr. Berke testified he had no
knowledge of that prescription. Dr. Berke testified similarly to prescriptions dated November 1,

2006 and November 3, 2006, when he no longer was working at Respondent's clinic. Whiie
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Respondent testified that Dr. Berke was on call for his clinic, Dr. Berke credibly testified he was no
longer working at the clinic after on or about October 3, 2006.

19. Dr. Berke candidly testified he was dispensing medications to patients while
working at Respondent's clinic. Respondent had knowledge that such dispensing was occurring.

20. On or about November 1, 2006 Respondent hired Juan Rojas to answer the
clinic's telephone, schedule appointments for patients, and market his clinic's services via the
telephone to patients.

21. On or about November 3, 2006 Respondent was listed as the prescribing
physician for quantity 10 compound ST1. 8T1 is a prescribed medication. Respondent testified he
could obtain the prescribed medication because it was allegedly for in-house diagnostic use.

22 On or about November 30, 2006 Gregory Muhammad, M.D. started working for
Respondent. Dr. Muhammad saw approximately eight patients and wrote 12 prescriptions during
his brief tenure working for Respondent.

23. J.E. was a patient of Respondent who first presented to his clinic in 20086. J.E.
had heard about Respondent's services by a radio advertisement.

24, J.E. had a stroke on February 17, 2005.

25. Respondent wrote a prescription for injectable medications for J.E. in July 2006.
However, J.E. had not purchased the entire prescription medication.

26. Respondent closed his clinic in January 2007, but still stayed in business.

27. In March 2007, Respondent's employee called J.E. about the latter's obtaining
additional prescription injectable medications under the July 2006 prescription. J.E. agreed to
purchase the medications. J.E. and Respondent's employee met in the parking lot of a Walgreen's
drug store, where J.E. paid for the prescription medications and Respondent's employee gave him

the prescribed injectable medications.
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28. Respondent dispensed prescribed injectable medications to J.E. through his
employee in March 2007 without having a dispensing certificate.

29, On or about April 12, 2007 Respondent appeared with patient J.E. at the
emergency department of St. Luke's hospital in Tempe, Arizona. J.E. presented with priapism that
had lasted at least 48 hours. The emergency department staff was under the impression that
Respondent was an actively licensed physician based upon their interactions with him. J.E. had

surgery to resolve his condition.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board has jurisdiction over Respondent and the subject matter of this case.
2. The standard of proof in this matter is preponderance of the evidence. A.A.C. R2-
19-119(A).
3. Respondent violated the provisions of A.R.S. § 32-1401(27)(a), specifically

A.R.S. § 32-3202(A), by practicing medicine while his license was suspended.

4, Respondent violated the provisions of AR.S. § 32-1401(27)(r) (*[v]iolating a
formal order, probation, consent agreement or stipulation issued or entered into by the board or its
executive director under this chapter.”).

5. The evidence of record supports the Board's summary suspension of
Respondent’s medicai license on April 19, 2007 to protect the public health, safety or welfare.
AR.S. § 32-1451(D).

6. Respondent should be assessed the costs of the formal hearing.

ORDER
Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law as adopted, the Board hereby
enters the following Order:
1. The summary suspension of Respondent's License No. 13736 shall remain in full

force and effect until the effective date of the Order entered in Case No. MD-07-0247A.
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2. Respondent's License No. 13736 is revoked on the effective date of this Order
and Respondent shall return his wallet card and certificate of licensure to the Board.

3. Respondent’s License No. 13736 is deemed expired for failure to timely renew.

4. Respondent shall be assessed the costs of the formal hearing paid by
Respondent to the Board within thirty (30) days of being invoiced by the Board, unless such
deadline date is extended by the Board or authorized Board Staff.

RIGHT TO PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REVIEW

Respondent is hereby notified that he has the right to petition for a rehearing or review
by filing a petition with the Board’s Executive Director within thirty (30) days after service of this
Order. AR.S. §41-1092.09. The petition must set forth legally sufficient reasons for granting a
rehearing. A.C.C. R4-16-102. Service of this order is effective five (5) days after date of mailing.
If a motion for rehearing is not filed, the Board’s Order becomes effective thirty-five (35) days after
it is mailed to Respondent.

Respondent is further notified that the filing of a motion for rehearing is required to

preserve any rights of appeal to the Superior Court.

Dated this /*4ay of August, 2007.

e
vy
0‘ { - "

ARIZONA MEDICAL. BOARD

By: = ""Z%

-Tlmothy C. Miller, J.D.
Executive Director

Qriginal of the foregomg' meawis
%%b day of August, 2007, with:
Arizona Medical Board

9545 East Doubletree Ranch Road
Scottsdale, AZ 85258
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Capy of the foregoing filed this
,& day of August, 2007, with:

Cliff J. Vanell, Director

Office of Administrative Hearings
1400 W. Washington, Ste. 101
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Executed copy of oregoing maited
by US Mail this: day of August,
2007, to:

Daniel P. Jantsch

Olson, Jantsch & Bakker
7243 N. 16" St.

Phoenix, Arizona 85020

Marvin L. Gibbs, M.D.
(Address of record)

Dean Brekke

Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
CIVILES

1275 W. Washington
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
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